￦ 6,611 - 30,353 - 36,964

Within
 3 months

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2013 and 2012

54

(d) Currency risk

1) The Company has exposure to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The exposure to
currency risk as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

2) As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, provided that functional currency against foreign
currencies other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens or weakens by 10%, the
changes in gain or loss during the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2013 and
2012 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with fixed interest rate

The Company does not account for derivative instruments such as interest swaps as hedges in
fair value hedging accounting.  Therefore, fluctuations in interest rates do not affect gain or
loss.

(in millions of Won)

Assets Liabilities

USD ￦ 701,159 3,815,529 876,780 4,599,558
JPY 450,938 1,370,603 62,602 1,863,516
CNH 76,678 - - -
EUR 7,208 3,131 25,127 5,554
Others 38,337 226 46,306 149

￦ 1,274,320 5,189,489 1,010,815 6,468,777

2013 2012

Assets Liabilities

(in millions of Won)

10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD ￦ (311,437) 311,437 (372,278) 372,278
JPY (91,967) 91,967 (180,091) 180,091
CNH 7,668 (7,668) - -
EUR 408 (408) 1,957 (1,957)

10% increase

2013 2012

(in millions of Won)
Fixed rate

Financial assets ￦ 3,773,978 2,752,342
Financial liabilities (8,580,517) (9,508,984)

￦ (4,806,539) (6,756,642)
Variable rate

Financial liabilities ￦ (82,554) (94,790)

2013 2012

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2013 and 2012

55

3) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, provided that other factors remain the same and the interest
rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the changes in interest
expense for the year ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

(h) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, financial assets and financial liabilities subject to offsetting,
enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements are as follows:

1) December 31, 2013

2) December 31, 2012

(in millions of Won)

1% decrease

Variable rate
   financial instruments

(826) 826 (948) 948

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase

2013 2012

(in millions of Won)

Financail Assets
Trade accounts and notes receivable, net ￦ 203,138 - 203,138 (203,138) - -

Financail Liabilities
Short-term borrowings 203,138 - 203,138 (203,138) - -

Financial
Instruments

Cash collateral
received or

pledged

Gross amounts
of recognized

financial
instruments

Net
amount

Gross amounts of recognized
financial instruments set

off in the
statement of financial position

Net amounts
of financial instruments

presented in
the statement of
financial position

Related amounts not set off
 in the statement of

financial position

(in millions of Won)

Financail Assets
Trade accounts and notes receivable, net ￦ 258,680 - 258,680 (258,680) - -

Financail Liabilities
Short-term borrowings 258,680 - 258,680 (258,680) - -

Financial
Instruments